No. 40, A.]

[Published May 3, 1919.

CHAPTER 124.

AN ACT to amend section 2845 of the statutes, relating to appeals from inferior courts and notice of trial.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 2845 of the statutes is amended to read: Actions pending on appeal from any inferior Section 2845. court may be noticed for trial and placed upon the calendar in the manner provided by section 113.09. The note of issue required by said section shall contain the title of the action, the names of the attorneys respectively, the time when issue was joined, and briefly state whether the issue be an issue of law or of fact, and if the latter, whether triable by the court or by the jury. If such note of issue be not filed the court may in its discretion direct the action when so noticed for trial to be placed on the calendar for the term. In circuit courts having five hundred or more actions on the term calendar such appeals may be brought on for immediate trial and determination out of their regular order on the calendar upon motion at any time by either party thereto.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 30, 1919.

No. 50, A.]

[Published May 3, 1919.

CHAPTER 125.

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 40.27 of the statutes, relating to the display of the flag of the United States by schools.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (3) of section 40.27 of the statutes is amended to read: (40.27) (3) Every board of education or district board shall purchase at the expense of the city, town, village or district to which it belongs and the governing head or body of any private or parochial school shall purchase and display in the schoolroom or from a flag staff on each schoolhouse or on the grounds thereof a flag of the United States, and shall purchase in like manner whatever may be needed for the display or preservation of said flag. It shall be the duty of every board of education or district board and every governing body of any

private or parochial school and of every principal or teacher in charge of each school to cause such flag to be properly displayed in the schoolroom or in seasonable weather during the school hours of each day's session of school upon the flag staff of said schoolhouse or school grounds and to have such flag taken down at the close of each day's session.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 30, 1919.

No. 180, A.]

[Published May 3, 1919.

CHAPTER 126.

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 40.41 of the statutes, relating to state graded schools.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (2) of section 40.41 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 40.41) (2) • • • School shall be maintained in • • • a district receiving such aid, at least nine school months, including legal holidays, in each and every department. Not more than forty-five pupils shall be enrolled in any one department of a state graded school for twenty consecutive days. • • • The average daily attendance for the entire school year shall aggregate at least thirty in a school of the second class and at least forty-five in three departments of a school of the first class, to entitle • • such school to state aid.

.SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 30, 1919.

No. 181, A.]

[Published May 3, 1919.

CHAPTER 127.

AN ACT to amend section 2927 of the statutes, relating to taxation of costs.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 2927 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 2927. The clerk shall tax and insert in the entry of judgment and in the docket thereof, if the same shall have been docketed, on the application of the prevailing party, upon three days' notice to the other, the sum of the costs and disbursements